revenue is largely transacted largely in US$ and the settlement of royalty and other liabilities arising from this
revenue is largely denominated in US$.

   22.  Related party transactions

   There were no related party transactions during the period presented in this financial information except as set out in
notes 4 and 14 above.

- 47 -

PART IV

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

Set out below is an unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Group which has been prepared on the
basis of the notes set out below to illustrate the effects of the Placing and Admission on the net assets of the
Group, had the Placing and Admission occurred on 31 October 2012.  The unaudited pro forma statement has
been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, in that it addresses a hypothetical
situation, it will not represent the actual financial position of the Group as at the date of Admission.

   Unaudited

  The Group
(Note 1)

£000

 Adjustment
(Note 2)

£000

 Pro forma
net assets

£000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets

1,442

─

1,442
Property, plant and equipment  47  ─  47

  1,489  ─  1,489

Current assets

Trade and other receivables  406  ─  406

Cash and cash equivalents  369  530  899

  775  530  1,305

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (633)  ─  (633)

Net current assets  142  530  672

Net assets  1,631  530  2,161

Notes

1. The consolidated net assets of the Group have been extracted without material adjustment from the
financial information on the Group set out in Part III of this Document.

2. This adjustment reflects the estimated net proceeds from the Placing receivable by the Company, being
£530,000 after deducting the estimated costs of the Placing and Admission of £220,000.

3. No account has been taken of activities of the Group subsequent to 31 October 2012 save as disclosed
above.

- 48 -

PART V

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

RESPONSIBILITY

The Company and the Directors (whose names appear on page 3 of this Document) accept responsibility, both

[…]

6.4.5 has been the owner of any assets or a partner in any partnership which has been placed in
receivership while he was a partner in that partnership or within the twelve months after he
ceased to be a partner in that partnership; or

6.4.6 has been publicly criticised by any statutory or regulatory authority, including any recognised
professional body; or

6.4.7  has been disqualified by a court from acting as a director of any company or from acting in the
management or conduct of the affairs of a company.

6.5 Save as disclosed in this Document, there are no potential conflicts of interest between the Directors'
duties to the Company and their private interests or other duties.

- 59 -

7. Interests of Directors

7.1 The interests of the Directors and their connected persons (all of which are beneficial unless otherwise
stated) in the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this Document and as those interests
are expected to be immediately following completion of the Placing and on Admission are as follows:

 As at the date of this Document Following the Placing and Admission

 Number of
shares

% of issued
share capital

Number of shares % of issued
share capital

Michael Infante 1 26,044,737 47.7 25,577,862 40.0

Nigel Smethers 2 1,343,371 2.6 1,343,371 2.1

Roman Poplawski 3 3,943,377 7.2 3,943,377 6.2

Scott Cohen  500,000 0.9 500,000 0.8

1Michael Infante will have disposed of 466,875 Ordinary Shares on Admission pursuant to the Placing
2Includes 400,000 Ordinary Shares in the name of Mr Smethers’ spouse
3of which 1,190,000 Ordinary Shares are held in the name of JIM Nominees Limited

7.2 The Selling Shareholder has agreed to sell the Sale Shares to the Placees. The details of the Sale Shares
to be sold by the Selling Shareholder pursuant to the Placing is as follows:

Name of Selling
Shareholder

Number of Sale Shares Number of Ordinary Shares to be
held following admission

Michael Antony Infante  466,875 25,577,862